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Meeting — July 11, 2019
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall
Time - 2:00PM
Pre-Meeting - 1:00PM
Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor

Graymont ZBA2018-00075
Request: Variance

Applicant: Christopher Swain

Owner: Tabernacle Baptist Church

Site Address: 600 Center St

Zip Code: 35204

Description: Variance to allow an approximately 36 SF digital monument sign,

illuminated and animated with intermittent light, instead of one name
plate, to be lighted with only indirect non-intermittent light, not exceeding
6 SF in area attached to the wall at an entrance pursuant to Title 2, Chapter
1, Article I, Section 7, Subsection 2.10; Variance to allow a sign to be
placed in the required front yard with an 18.5 FT front setback instead of
the required 25 FT pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article I, Section 1,
Subsection 2.5

Property Zoned: CRS5 Contingency Multiple Dwelling District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012200344005014000, SE % of Section 34, Township 17 S,
Range 3 W

Variances
The applicant is requesting variances to allow a digital monument sign to be illuminated and
illuminated with intermittent light and placed in the required front yard with an 18.5 FT setback.

Neighborhood
The Graymont Neighborhood Association met on January 16 and voted 7-0 in support of these
requests.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the sign was permitted and installed in the current location. The
applicant also stated that the operation of the sign can be altered to not allow animation or
illumination with intermittent light.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not feel that the applicant provided evidence that meets the variance standards of
review demonstrating a hardship and as such these requests should be DENIED. If the Board
chooses to grant the requests it should be subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Slaten, T!Ier L

From: cswain@monumentalcs.com

Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2019 9:05 AM

To: Slaten, Tyler L

Cc: Carl Harper; Shalonda Smith; cswain@monumentalcs.com; admin@monumentalcs.com
Subject: Tabernacle Baptist Church

Hello Tyler,

Please find attached the photos off Center Street as requested.

Thanks
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illuminated with intermittent light and placed in the required front yard with an 18.5 FT setback.

Neighborhood
The Graymont Neighborhood Association met on January 16 and voted 7-0 in support of these
requests.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the sign was permitted and installed in the current location. The
applicant also stated that the operation of the sign can be altered to not allow animation or
illumination with intermittent light.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not feel that the applicant provided evidence that meets the variance standards of
review demonstrating a hardship and as such these requests should be DENIED. If the Board
chooses to grant the requests it should be subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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DEPARTMENT OF PLA

NGHAM
!NEERING & PERMITS

Building Inspection:  {205)254-2211
Fire Inspection: (205)250-7540

Engineering: (205)254-2342
Planning: {205)254-2478

SGN2018-00201 SGN2018-00201
Routing Slip
Route for Sign Review

To: Eric L. Bennett

From: Eric L. Bennett
Date:  5/3/2018 c ‘T# o

Re: Sign Permit

Case No.: SGN2018-00201
Master No.: BLD2017-00934
Project No.: PRJ2018-00691

Case Refsrence: TABERNACLES CHURCH
Site Address: 600 CENTER ST N 35204

Description: INSTALL MONUMENT SIGN
Contractor: MONUMENTAL CONTRACTING SERVICE
P O BOX 8361
BIRMINGHAM AL 35218
{205) 788-6275 {205) 788-6278
Building “A - :u 10 ‘ s
- 5
Fire
Zoning A'!?Pro\/&*al QL‘L [) _3 IV
Mech/Gas/Plb
Electrical Permit Nt

Soll Erosion No.

Fess Due s

SGN2018-00201 SGN2018-00201 SGN2018-00201
5/3/2018 5/3/2018 5/3/2018
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Zoning Board of Adjustment
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Eastwood ZBA2(319-00027

Request: Variance

Applicant: Kelley Smith

Owner: Warden Storage Madrid LLC

Site Address: 5600 Oporto-Madrid Blvd

Zip Code: 35210

Description: Variance to allow a 6 FT fence in a front yard of a commercially zoned
property abutting a residential district pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4,
Article V, Section 5, Subsection 4.A.2; Variance to allow a chain link
fence in a yard other than a rear or side yard pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4,
Article V, Section 5, Subsection 7.D.3, Variance to allow a fence to be
topped with barbed wire in a yard other than a rear yard only pursuant to
Title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 5, Subsection 7.D.4

Property Zoned: CB2 Contingency General Business District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300233002003000, SW Y% of Section 23, Township 17 S,
Range W

Variances

The applicant requested variances to allow a 6 FT chain link fence in the required front yard and
one section of fencing to be topped with barbed wire. The fence is surrounding a new CubeSmart
Self-Storage Facility that has been converted from an automobile dealership.

The variances were approved with the added condition that landscaping must be maintained
along the 120 side, Sunrise Dr. side and along the portion abutting a residential district. The
applicant contacted staff to inform us that they cannot comply with the landscaping requirement,
They wish to amend their case and remove the barbed wire request.

Neighborhood
The Eastwood Neighborhood Association met on May 2™ and voted 6-5 in support of these
requests.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that a large portion of the fence is existing. The majority of the existing
fence was rusted and damaged from long use and apparent vandalism and required replacement.
The applicant also stated that there are numerous elevation changes on the property that will
allow easy access to this secure facility unless adequate fencing is installed.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the requests. There
appear to be legitimate topographical challenges to placing secure fencing on the site at the
height required by the ordinance. Staff also felt that the fact that a large portion of the fencing
had previously existed but simply needed replacing was unique to this particular request.
Therefore, staff believes these requests do have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Warden Capital Security Report
Action

Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Grand Total

No threat perceived 20 40 16 38 49 197 17 38 12 427
Intruder - Suspiclous 0 1 0 3 1 2 3 1 2 13
Police arrived o a 0 3 0 3 0 ] 0 6
Police/Fire/EMS vehicle or Police Sent 0 1 0 3 1 2 1 1 1 10
Totals 20 42 16 47 51 204 21 40 13| 456

No threat percieved is an incident at the site in which human review of the cameras is
required and they make a determinant based on what they see at the site, that there is
no threat but it can't be categorized into ancther category like construction workers on
site or wildlife. In the case of no threat perceived, something has triggered the security
system but there is no obvious cause. This number is a fracticn of the number of on-site
alarms triggered, which would also include things fike false alarms from workers
remaining on site past the designated security hours.



City of Birmingham
Department of Planning,
Engineering & Permits
City hall Room 210

710 North 20t st,
Birmingham, AL 35203

Request for Variance

The property Owner request a variance to install chain link fence as indicated on the attached
A1.0 Fence Plan. The property has been converted from an automobile dealership to a new
CubeSmart Self-Storage Facility.

1.

A large portion of the fence indicated on the attached Fence Plan is existing. The
majority of the existing fence was rusted and damaged from long use and apparent
vandalism and required replacement.

There are numerous elevation changes on the property that will allow easy access to
this secure facility unless adequate fencing is installed.

There have been instances of nuisance trespassing, vandalism, and theft of construction
equipment and building materials during the planning and construction phase of this
project. Replacement of the existing fencing has substantially improvement the security
of the property.

The adjacent properties on the east and west sides are heavily wooded. The majority of
the property at the rear of this location is located at a considerably higher elevation and
is partially wooded, presenting a natural visible barrier to the rear sides of this property.

Replacement of existing fence and installation of new fence will not be injurious to
other property or improvements in the area, impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property, or diminish or impair property values within the area.

Granting of this variance will cause no harm to public welfare of the surrounding
neighbors or the general welfare to the citizens of the City of Birmingham.

The property Owner offers secure storage facilities to the citizens of the City of
Birmingham and has future plans to offer secure storage for recreational vehicles at the
rear of the property. Adequate fencing is essential for the security of the patron’s
property.

The property Owner has invested substantial resources in the improvement of this
existing facility. The improvements include upgrades to the building roofs, building
facades, building interiors, building equipment, and landscaping. The improvements to
this property represent and improvement to the general welfare of the neighborhood
and the surrounding community.
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Southside ZBA2019-00028

Request: Modification

Applicant: David Kraxberger

Owner: Southside Corporate Realty

Site Address: 2401 6™ Ave S

Zip Code: 35233

Description: Modification to allow 29 off-street parking spaces instead of the required
50 off-street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI,
Section 6.A.3

Property Zoned: M1 Light Industrial District
Parcel Information: ~ Parcel #012300313030003000, SW % of Section 31, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Modification

The applicant is requesting a modification to allow 29 off-street parking spaces instead of the
required 50 off-street parking spaces for a proposed climate controlled self-storage facility. The 3
story development would have 600 SF of office space and the remainder of the 105,820 SF will
be storage area.

Neighborhood

The Southside Neighborhood Association President sent the response form to staff stating that
their neighborhood did not meet again until the evening of May 23™ and if the applicants waited
to attend that meeting it would delay their action by the Board which the neighborhood did not
want. The form stated that the Southside President met with the applicants and she voted to
support the request.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the required parking is not needed for this facility as the overwhelming
majority of the space will not be occupied by people. The applicant also submitted
documentation showing the average number of parking spaces for 10 self-storage facilities in
Birmingham to be 7.9 spaces.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The
applicant seems to be providing above average parking compared to similarly sized self-storage
facilities in the Birmingham area. Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for
approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW
VEGLINCHEY STAFFORD o wavoms Nowvo

Birmingham, AL 35203 California  Ohio
Michael B. Odom T (205) 725-6400 Florida Tennessae
(205) 725-6411 F (205) 278-6904 Louisiana  Texas

Fax (205) 278-5337

T . hi
modom@moglinchey.com Mississippi Washington, DC

meglinchey.com

June 14, 2019

Via Hand Delivery and E-Mail (tyler.slaten@birminghamal.gov)

Zoning Board of Adjustment
Attention: Mr. Tyler Slaten, Planner
City of Birmingham

710 20" Street North

Room 210, City Hall

Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Re:  ZBA 2019-00028
Request for Parking Modification
Applicant: David Kraxberger
Site Address: 2401 6™ Avenue South

Dear Mr. Slaten:

I represent the Applicant in ZBA Case Number 2019-00028. Enclosed is a revised site plan
showing 29 on-site parking spaces. The Applicant is now requesting a modification to allow 26
off-street parking spaces instead of the 50 spaces required by Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section
6.A.3. The Applicant was previously requesting a modification to allow 19 off-street parking
spaces.

The basis for the request is the fact that a self-storage facility, which is a permitted use in
the present zoning classification of M1 Light Industrial, does not necessitate the full provision of
the 50 spaces currently required by the Zoning Ordinance. This conclusion is supported by zoning
ordinances from other municipalities, the number of parking spaces for existing self-storage
facilities within a 5-mile radius of the subject site, and the previously-provided data from the
Institute of Transportation Planners.

Many municipalities have amended their zoning ordinances to include specific parking
requirements for self-storage facilities. The proposed self-storage facility in this case will have
approximately 800 units and 2 employces. Assuming 800 units and 2 employees, other zoning
ordinances would require this facility to have between 4 and 18 off-street parking spaces:

 City of Huntsville, AL: one space per 75 units plus 3 spaces for the office would
result in 14 total spaces for the subject facility (Section 70.1.3).

2315791.1

McGiinchey Staffard PLLC in AL, FL, LA, MS, NY, OH, TN, TX, and DC. McGlinchey Stafford LLP in CA.



Tyler Slaten
June 14, 2019
Page 2

¢ City of Atlanta, GA: one space per 50 units plus one space for each employee would
result in 18 total spaces for the subject facility (Section 16-16.009).

e City of Columbus, GA: one space per 75 units plus 4 spaces for the office would
result in 15 total spaces for the subject facility (Section 4.3.11).

* Metro Government of Nashville and Davidson County: 4 spacés for a self-storage
facility (Section 17.20.030).

Copies of these code sections are enclosed and may also be found at https:/library.municode.com.

Also enclosed is a spreadsheet showing the number of parking spaces for 10 existing self-
storage facilities within a 5-mile radius of the subject site. All but one of the existing facilities have
between 3 and 10 parking spaces. One facility, Morning Star at 1533 Montclair Road, has 25
spaces. The number of spaces at Morning Star is a function of the property's prior use as a Bruno's
grocery store, and not because its current use necessitates that many spaces. One can drive by
Morming Star at any time of the day and observe that only a few, if any, of its spaces are occupied
at any one time.

Finally, the Applicant has previously submitted an article from Inside Self-Storage
showing that the demand for parking at a similar facility is well below the 29 spaces being
requested: "Based on data from the Institute of Transportation Planners, a 100,000-square-foot
self-storage facility would typically have a peak hour trip rate of 14 to 16 cars."
https://www.insideselfstorage.com/facility-design/maximizing-self-stora e-land-use-leveraging-

zoning-allowances-and-restrictions.

Based on the actual number of parking spaces at existing self-storage facilities in the City
of Birmingham, the number of spaces required by other zoning ordinances that specifically
reference self-storage facilities, and data from the Institute of Transportation Planners, it is
apparent that the number of parking spaces needed for a self-storage facility on the subject site is
well below the requested 29 spaces.

23153791.1
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Please let me know if I can supply you with any additional information in support of the
request for a parking modification.

Sincerely,
McGlinchey Stafford
Michael B. Odom

MBO/m;jf
Enclosures

23157911



Birmingham Self-Storage

Public Parking Spaces Per Facility

Operator

Address

Regular
Spaces

Handicap

Spaces

Mini-Storage Of Birmingham
Metro Mini

U-Haul

Iron Guard

Storage Depot

Lakeview Storage

Extra Space

Green Springs Storage
Morning Star

U-Haul

2626 1st Ave South
900 17th St North
540 Valley Ave

320 6th Ave South
612 22nd St

612 32nd St

501 Palisades

626 Robert Jemison
1533 Montclair
3028 Bessemer Road
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Slaten, Txler L

From: Jeremy Taylor <jtaylor@gonzalez-strength.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2019 1:50 PM

To: Slaten, Tyler L

Cc: Dave Kraxberger; Mike Bell

Subject: FW: Required Parking Spaces

Attachments: Parking Spaces 4.16.19.xIsx

Tyler,

Attached is a spreadsheet of 10 existing self-storage facilities and the existing parking counts. Only one has more
parking spaces then we are proposing. Below is a quote from Inside Self-Storage stating they typically only expect max.
of 14 to 16 cars. Inside Self-Storage is a leading industry publication for developers in the self-storage industry. |
provide a link to the acritical below.

-allowances-and-

restrictions
In the article, it states:

" Many cities that lack a parking ordinance specific to self-storage will often lump self-storage with another land use like
warehousing. The problem is warehousing can be employee-intensive and require considerably more parking than
storage. Based on data from the Institute of Transportation Planners, a 100,000-square-foot self-storage facility would
typically have a peak hour trip rate of 14 to 16 cars. We've convinced many cities that this data proves specific demand
for parking and should be used as a measure of actual parking designated for self-storage.”

Jeremy Taylor P.E.
Gonzalez-Strength & Associates, Inc.
2176 Parkway Lake Drive

Hoover, AL 35244

Phone: 205-542-2486

Fax: 205-942-3033

Email: jtaylor@gonzalez-strength.com
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Southside ZBA2019-00032

Request: Modification

Applicant: Randall Minor

Owner: Bizmark L1.C

Site Address: 2400 7% Ave 8

Zip Code: 35233

Description: Modification to allow 0 off street parking spaces instead of the required 59
off street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section
6.A.3

Property Zoned: M1 Light Industrial District
Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300313030005000, SW % of Section 31, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Modification

The applicant is requesting a parking modification for Q off-street parking spaces for the
proposed Dread River Distillery. The distillery will have approximately 7,000 SF of
manufacturing and bottling space. There will be approximately 5,500 SF of bar and lounge
space.

Neighborhood

The Southside Neighborhood Association President sent the response form to staff stating that
their neighborhood did not meet again until the evening of May 23" and if the applicants waited
to attend that meeting it would delay their action by the Board which the neighborhood did not
want. The form stated that the Southside President met with the applicants and she voted to
support the request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant provided documentation showing 473 marked on-street parking spaces within
1,500 FT of the subject location.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The
amount of public on-street parking appears to be enough to support the use. Therefore, staff
believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to
the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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B PARKING SUMMARY

.|| CURRENT ZONING: A1
. GROSS AREA; 27,300 SF

OFF STREET PARKING REQUIRED: &4
4 CURRENT PARKING MODIFICATION: 20
J 'l%e OFF STREET PARKING PROVIDED: O
.

m‘ :!I,*;'-- *MARKED ON STREET PARKING AVAILABLE: 473
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Chelsea Fournet

Subject: FW: Rules and Regs

From: Childers, Summer <Summer.Childers@abc.alabama.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2019 11:59 AM

To: Randall Minor <RMinor@maynardcooper.com>

Ce: John Cubelic <john(@dreadriver.com>
Subject: Rules and Regs

Goad afternoon —

This is a follow up on our phone conversation and our in person meeting at Dread River Distillery. Due to the fact
that your business is manufacturing/distilling, the only ABC license that you all would qualify for is a type 200
Manufacturer license. That license type only allows for the consumption of the products on one premises where
manufactured (see 28-3A-6(h)(1) below). The other issue is that licenses are issued for one premises. In order for a
location to be considered as one premises, there has to be connecting passageways or doors (see 20-X-5-.07

below). Since you all are not able to add a door between the two buildings, so that patrons can walk back and forth
between the two, we came up with an alternative solution that would allow your business plan to work while
conforming with our rules. That solution is to add a fenced in patio behind your two buildings (distillery and tasting
room) and consider that as a passageway that can be used by patrons to access both areas of the business. If you or
the zoning administration have any questions for us, please feel free to call me at 334-207-8420.

20-X-5-.07 Separate Facilities/Adjoining Facilities - Licenses Required. (1)} Any person applying for a license or
operating a place of business pursuant to a license issued by the ABC Board, whose place of business has openings
on different streets, or more than one opening on the same street, and which entrances lead into two separate rooms
or into rooms which have no connecting passages or doors ordinarily used by patrons, shall be responsible for the
procurement of two ABC Board licenses if alcoholic beverages are sold in both parts of the separate facilities. (2) It
is not the intent of this regulation to require two licenses when the two entrances lead into one dining room or more
than one dining room under the same management, if all areas are connected by passages or doors ordinarily used by
patrons who are customarily served from the same stock of alcoholic beverages (when all other requirements of
Alabama law are met). Author: ABC Board Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§28-3-49; 28-3A-23(e).
Chapter 20-X-5 ABC Board Supp. 12/31/16 5-8 History: Repecaled and New: Filed August 21, 1998; effective
October 16, 1998.

Section 28-3A-6 (h)(1) A manufacturer licensee actively and continuously engaged in the manufacture of alcoholic
beverages on the manufacturer's licensed premises in the state may conduct tastings or samplings on the licensed
premises, as regulated by the board except as to quantity and hours of operation, or as otherwise provided by statute,
and for that purpose give away or sell alcoholic beverages manufactured there for consumption on only one premises
where manufactured. All alcoholic beverages manufactured and retained on the manufacturer's licensed premises for
tasting or sampling shall remain on the premises and be dispensed from a barrel or keg or other original containers.

Summer Childers

Alabama Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
Licensing and Compliance Division Director
2715 Gunter Park Drive West

Montgomery, Alabama 36109

Office: 334.213.6300

Fax: 334.213.6322

Summer.Childers@abec.alabama.gov
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Glen Iris ZBA2019-00035

Request: Variance

Applicant: Kee Ming Tan

Owner: Kee Ming Tan

Site Address: 617 19" Ct S

Zip Code: 35205

Description: Variance to allow an accessory structure in a yard other than the required
rear yard pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 3, Article 1, Section 6.A.

Property Zoned: R3 Single Family District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012900111006006000, NE % of Section 11, Township 18 S,
Range3 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an accessory structure in a yard other than the
required rear yard to allow an existing carport to remain in its current location. The 19° x 20°
carport sits in front of the home setback 14 FT from the front property line.

Neighborhood
The Glen Iris Neighborhood Association has yet to respond to staff regarding this request.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that due to the layout of the house in relation to the property line, it was not
possible to build a carport to the side or rear of the home. The applicant also stated that the home
was negatively affected by flooding at the front entrance. The gutter attached to the carport has
helped to divert rainwater and alleviate the flooding problem.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not believe the applicant has submitted evidence that meets the variance standards of
review. Staff has not seen evidence of a hardship and does not think this property differs from
other properties in the general area. Therefore, staff believes this request does not have merit for
approval and as such, should be DENIED. If the Board chooses to grant this request it should be
subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Slaten, Tzler L

From: Kee Yahoo <keemingt@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 07, 2019 10:50 PM
To: Slaten, Tyler L

Subject: Kee Tan - 617 15th Court South

We have lived in the Glen Iris neighborhood for over 20 years, and in our current home for 15 years. We enjoy
every aspect of our neighborhood; however, our current home was built in 1951 and was not built with many
features in mind. We were at a point where a decision needed to be made, either to look for a different home or
modify the current home to better fit our current needs, so we could continue to be part of the Glen Iris
neighborhood.

1. Physical characteristics of the property/Unique characteristics - The house was originally built with
a driveway on the right side of the house. The driveway was then converted into a den many years ago
by the previous owner. The only entrance to the backyard now is through a side gate that is about 5 feet
wide. Due to the layout of the house in relation to the property line, it was not possible to build a car
port to the side or behind the house. The only ideal location to place the car port was on the existing
concrete drive way. Please refer to the site plan

2. Hardship not self imposed - The carport does not only protect the vehicles from inclement weather, it
also serves as a way to divert rain water away from the house. Our house/property line is located at the
lowest part of the street, with a slight slope toward the house. Flooding at our front door entrance is a
common problem during heavy rain. A French drain was installed to remove rain water, but it does not
working well during heavy downpours, especially when debris carried by rain water blocks the French
drain. The gutter attached to the car port is able to collect and divert some of the rain water away from
the french drain/the front entrance, thus it helps to alleviate the flooding problem. The car port structure
also allows the installation of motion detector lights, which helps increase visibility and safety when
entering/ leaving the vehicles.

3. Financial gain not only basis - The home and the neighborhood have provided us many good memories
and we wish to continue to create new memories with our current home/neighborhood for many more
years to come. The process from planning to building the car port was stressful. At times we thought
that finding a new, spacious home with a car port or garage on a flat property was an easier option, but
we were afraid that we would not be able to find a neighborhood like ours on 19th Court south, where
we all know each other and often get together for parties and cooking events.

4. No injury to neighboring property/No harm to public welfare - The structure was built within the
property line and away from the neighboring homes (please refer to the site plan), and it has not created
any issues among my neighbors. On the contrary, our neighbors have complimented the structure and
thought it was a good improvement to our street and neighborhood overall. The car port was built to
compliment the house esthetically and functionally, thus it will not diminish the property value. The car
port is an open structure with no walls, so it does not block the view of the house or the street. Visibility
of the house from the street or the visibility of the street from the house are not compromised. Two
powerful solar lights were installed to ensure our safety and our neighbors’ safety during evening
hours. The car port was custom built with the mindset to last for many years, so good quality material,
such as treated lumber and high grade shingles were used for construction. One of the reasons for
constructing the car port is for the protection of the vehicles so it was build to withstand severe
inclement weather, thus its a safe structure.
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Woodlawn ZBA2019-00036

Request: Modification

Applicant: Will Mason

Owner: Silvertron One Properties LLC

Site Address: 5503 1 Ave N

Zip Code: 35212

Description: Modification to allow 0 off street parking spaces instead of the required 32
off street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section
6.A.3

Property Zoned: CB2 Contingency General Business District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300213015001000, SW % of Section 21, Township 17 S,
Range2 W

Modification

The applicant is requesting a parking modification for 0 off-street parking spaces instead of the
required 32 spaces to allow for a new development featuring space for private music lessons and
an event venue. The main use of the space will be a non-profit organization that provides music
lessons for kids in the community.

Neighborhood
The Woodlawn Neighborhood Association met on May 13" and voted 15-0 in support of this
request. The NA President noted that it would have a great impact on their community.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant provided documentation showing 141 existing on street and municipal parking lot
spaces within 1,000 FT of the subject location. The applicant also submitted documentation
showing the building is built lot line to lot line and off street parking cannot be provided.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The
building is built lot line to lot line and the amount of public on-street parking appears to be
enough to support the use. Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and
as such, should be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Parking Availability

5503 1st Ave North
ParcellD: 012300213015001000

This rough sketch demonstrates the proposed use and square footage for each use. This can
be used to calculate how many parking spaces will be required for the parking modification.

o]

Dual Use Space:
8 lesson rooms for private music lessons.

Each lesson room has 2 occupants.
Total lesson room footage ~12350ft

Lobby for receiving students and for family
members to wait. Will also serve as lobby for
concerts and other events.

Lobby footage ~400ft

Bar/Lounge area ~ 750f%

Concert Venue ~ 16001t

Stage ~500ft

Green Roorm ~400ft

Flex Space ~650ft




Parking Availability

5503 1st Ave North
ParcellD: 012300213015001000

Municipal Parking:
In Municipal Parking A, 65 spaces exist. In Municipal Parking B, there are 18 spaces.

On Street Parking:
On the block immediately surrounding 5503, there are 58 on street parking spaces.

Total Available Parking within 1,000 ft:
141 Spaces
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Parking Availability

5503 1st Ave North
ParcellD: 012300213015001000

This map shows dimensions of the building on the 5503 lot as well as the lot dimensions. The
building is 6,000 square feet.
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Parking Availability

5503 1st Ave North
ParceliD: 012300213015001000

This map shows the walking distances from the front entrance to Municipal Lots referenced on
the previous page (6510 and 5526 on this map). Distance to Lot A is 96 feet. Walking distance

to Lot B is 605 feet.

5503 1st Ave North Parking Assessment
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Crestwood North ZBA2019-00037

Request: Special Exception

Applicant: Willie Oliver

Owner: Groveland Baptist Church

Site Address: 5437 5 Ave 8

Zip Code: 35212

Description: Special exception to allow off-site parking for a place of worship Title 1,
Chapter 4, Article III, Section 4.E.3

Property Zoned: CR4A Contingency Medium Density Residential District; R3 Single
Family District

Parcel Information: ~ Parcel #012300214012001000, SE Y% of Section 21, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Special Exception

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow off-site parking for Groveland Baptist
Church in order to build a new parking lot. The church currently has an existing parking lot with
34 spaces. The new proposed lot would provide another 44 off-street parking spaces for a total of
78. The church provided information that showed the number of seats in the sanctuary to be 360.
Based on the member of seats, the required parking would be 60.

Neighborhood
The Crestwood North Neighborhood Association met on May 28" and voted 18-0 in support of
this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant that this additional parking is needed to support the church.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The
current church parking appears to be insufficient and the additional parking would help ease
parking congestion on adjacent streets. Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for
approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Title 1 - Zoning Ordinance
Chapter 4: Land Use Development Standards
Permitted by Special Exception

Cemetery. In the D-1, D-2, D-3, D-4, D-5, D-6 and MXD districts a special
exception may be granted by the Board provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. The minimum site area shall be ten acres. Cemeteries accessory to a
religious institution shall be on a one-acre lot, minimum.

2. For cemetery developments of twenty-five acres or greater, primary access
shall be from a collector or arterial street.

3. Where the perimeter of a cemetery abuts a dwelling zone district or district
permitting dwelling use, a landscape buffer yard shall be required per
Chapter 6, Article I, Section 6, Item I of this Ordinance.

4. The following accessory uses shall be permitted: mausoleums,

columbariums, chapels, and other facilities incidental to the cemetery use.

Place of Worship. To ensure compatibility with nearby dwelling uses, in the
D-1, D-2, D-3, D-4, MU-L, and C-1 districts, a special exception may be granted
by the Board provided that the following conditions are met:

1.

On the effective date of the Ordinance codified in this Title a pre-existing
place of worship, in the dwelling districts listed above, shall be a legal non-
conforming use. They may expand if a special exception is granted by the
Board subject to demonstrating compliance with the general provisions of
Chapter 4, Article III, Section 2 and the off-site parking requirements of
Chapter 5 of this Ordinance.

Any Place of Worship constructed after the effective date of the Ordinance
codified in this Title shall be subject to the following standards.

a. Minimum Site Size. Land area shall be provided at the rate of .005 acre
for every seat in the sanctuary/assembly area. In areas considered by
the board of zoning appeals to be predominately developed, and where
assembling land to satisfy this site size standard is not practical, the
Board may waive the minimum site size requirement, based on a
determination that the proposed facility can be designed and operated
in a manner which will not adversely impact abutting properties or the
surrounding neighborhood.

b. Screening and buffering in the form of a landscape buffer yard shall
separate all structures and parking areas from all abutting property
zoned for dwellings pursuant to Buffering Standard B, Chapter 6 of this
Ordinance.

c. A cemetery, including columbariums, may be permitted by the board
as an accessory use to a religious institution.

If Off-Site Parking is requested, approval of an off-site parking lot shall be
contingent upon a demonstration that the following standards have been
met:
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4.

5.

Title 1 - Zoning Ordinance
Chapter 4: Land Use Development Standards
Permitted by Special Exception

a. The appellant shall demonstrate by a parking plan, reviewed by the
Director, that the minimum number of parking spaces required by
Chapter 5, of this Ordinance cannot be developed cn the same lot
containing the place of worship;

b. The amount of off-site parking shall not exceed the actual needs of the
place of worship as demonstrated by the parking plan;

c. There shall be no vacant property that is owned by the applicant
adjacent to the place of worship on the same block face;

d. The off-site parking area shall abut a street upon which the lot of the
place of worship abuts and at least a portion of the off-site parking area
shall be opposite the zone lot containing the place of worship;

e. Vehicular access shall be restricted (o a street upon which the lot of the
place of worship abuts;

f. All off-site parking spaces shall be within 200 feet of the lot boundary
of the place of worship;

g. On any given block, off-site parking associated with a place of worship
shall be limited to a contiguous area;

h. All lighting shall be shielded so that substantially all directly emitted
light fails within the property. No iliumination in excess of one-half foot
candle shall be permitted across the boundary of any dwelling property
or a public street or alley. The parking area shall only be illuminated
when in use.

Where structures abut dwelling districts, there shall be a minimum
setback of 25 feet.

A traffic impact study may be required that demonstrates adequate traffic
controls are provided as determined by the Traffic Engineer for the City.

F. Elementary or Middle School. To ensure compatibility with nearby dwelling
uses, in the D-1, D-2, D-3, D-4, MU-L and C-1 districts, a special exception
may be granted by the Board provided that the following conditions are met:

1.

Screening and buffering in the form of a landscape buffer yard Standard
“A” per Chapter 6, Article III, Section 6 of this Ordinance, shall separate
all structures and parking areas from all abutting property zoned for
dwellings.

Where school structures and outdoor activity grounds abut dwelling
districts, there shall be a minimum setback of 25 feet.

A traffic impact study may be required that demonstrates adequate traffic
controls are provided as determined by the Traffic Engineer for the City.
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Central Park ZBA2019-00038

Request: Special Exception

Applicant: Dynamic Civil Solutions

Owner: Central Park Baptist Church

Site Address: 1919 43 St

Zip Code: 35208

Description: Special exception to allow off-site parking for a place of worship Title 1,
Chapter 4, Article 111, Section 4.E.3

Property Zoned: R3 Single Family District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012900071009001000, NE % of Section 07, Township 18 S,
Range3 W

Special Exception

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow off-site parking for Rock City Baptist
Church in order to build a new parking lot. The church currently has 2 existing parking lots with
a total of 155 spaces. The new proposed lot would provide another 96 off-street parking spaces
for a total of 251. The church provided information that showed the number of seats in the
sanctuary to be 1,000. Based on the member of seats, the required parking would be 167.

Neighborhood

The Central Park Neighborhood Association President met with staff and reviewed the proposed
plan. She wrote on the form that “she sees no problem with this request and it should be
approved”. She also stated that she thought the neighborhood would benefit from the reduction
of on-street parking during church services.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the church is currently holding multiple services at various locations.
The church is moving into this location and will still be holding multiple services under one roof.
'The additional parking is needed to help support these services.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The
current church parking appears to be insufficient and the additional parking would help ease
parking congestion on adjacent streets. Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for
approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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Slaten, Tzler L

From: Bolaji Kukoyi <mokukoyi@dcseng.com>
Sent: Friday, May 17, 2019 1:03 PM

To: Slaten, Tyler L; Lowe, Roderick D.
Subject: RE: Central Park Resurvey

Tyler,

Below is the statement of need:

statement of Need: The church currently holds multiple services and multiple locations across Birmingham. The church
intends to move all its services to the new location, hence the need for additional parking.

Response to Parking Lot Access not being on the same street as church: Due to a substantial difference in elevation
that exists between 43" Street and the parking lot, it is not technically feasible to design a parking lot access from 43
Street. The site design utilizes a retaining wall to mitigate the elevation difference and includes steps to allow the
patrons access from the parking lot.

Let me know if this suffices.

Regarding the payment, please send online link.

Thanks,

Bolaji Kukovyi, P.E.

Dynamic Civil Solutions
www.dcseng.com

From: Slaten, Tyler L <Tyler.Slaten@birminghamal.gov>
Sent: Thursday, May 16, 2019 5:42 PM

To: Bolaji Kukoyl <mokukoyi@dcseng.com>; Lowe, Roderick D. <Roderick.Lowe @birmin hamal.gov>
Subject: RE: Central Park Resurvey

Bolaji,

The Board will need a written statement justifying the need for the new parking. One of the required conditions is that
you must access the parking lot on the same street as the church. | know you told me that is not possible due to the
grade and retaining wall, but that is also something you will want to speak to in writing because the Board is going to

want to know why that condition is not being met. The rest of the submittal looks good.

Please feel free to send that at any time. As far as the ZBA fee goes, do you all want to pay with a check or do you want
me to send an online payment link?

| do not work on Fridays so it will be Monday before 1 can process this. If you get everything in by then | can keep you all
on the same agenda.

Thanks,



Title 1 - Zoning Ordinance
Chapter 4: Land Use Development Standards
Permitted by Special Exception

Cemetery. In the D-1, D-2, D-3, D-4, D-5, D-6 and MXD districts a special
exception may be granted by the Board provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. The minimum site area shall be ten acres. Cemeteries accessory to a
religious institution shall be on a one-acre lot, minimum.

2. For cemetery developments of twenty-five acres or greater, primary access
shall be from a collector or arterial street.

3. Where the perimeter of a cemetery abuts a dwelling zone district or district
permitting dwelling use, a landscape buffer yard shall be required per
Chapter 6, Article I, Section 6, Item I of this Ordinance.

4. The following accessory uses shall be permitted: mausoleums,

columbariums, chapels, and other facilities incidental to the cemetery use.

Place of Worship. To ensure compatibility with nearby dwelling uses, in the
D-1, D-2, D-3, D-4, MU-L, and C-1 districts, a special exception may be granted
by the Board provided that the following conditions are met:

1.

On the effective date of the Ordinance codified in this Title a pre-existing
place of worship, in the dwelling districts listed above, shall be a legal non-
conforming use. They may expand if a special exception is granted by the
Board subject to demonstrating compliance with the general provisions of
Chapter 4, Article III, Section 2 and the off-site parking requirements of
Chapter S of this Ordinance.

Any Place of Worship constructed after the effective date of the Ordinance
codified in this Title shall be subject to the following standards.

a. Minimum Site Size. Land area shall be provided at the rate of .005 acre
for every seat in the sanctuary/assembly area. In areas considered by
the board of zoning appeals to be predominately developed, and where
assembling land to satisfy this site size standard is not practical, the
Board may waive the minimum site size requirement, based on a
determination that the proposed facility can be designed and operated
in a manner which will not adversely impact abutting properties or the
surrounding neighborhood.

b. Screening and buffering in the form of a landscape buffer yard shall
separate all structures and parking areas from all abutting property
zoned for dwellings pursuant to Buffering Standard B, Chapter 6 of this
Ordinance.

c. A cemetery, including columbariums, may be permitted by the board
as an accessory use to a religious institution.

If Off-Site Parking is requested, approval of an off-site parking lot shall be
contingent upon a demonstration that the following standards have been
met:
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4.

S5.

Title 1 - Zoning Ordinance
Chapter 4: Land Use Development Standards
Permitted by Special Exception

a. The appellant shall demonstrate by a parking plan, reviewed by the
Director, that the minimum number of parking spaces required by
Chapter 5, of this Ordinance cannot be developed on the same lot
containing the place of worship;

b. The amount of off-site parking shall not exceed the actual needs of the
place of worship as demonstrated by the parking plan;

c. There shall be no vacant property that is owned by the applicant
adjacent to the place of worship on the same block face;

d. The off-site parking area shall abut a street upon which the lot of the
place of worship abuts and at least a portion of the off-site parking area
shall be opposite the zone lot containing the place of worship;

e. Vehicular access shall be restricted to a street upon which the lot of the
place of worship abuts;

f. All off-site parking spaces shall be within 200 feet of the lot boundary
of the place of worship;

g. On any given block, off-site parking associated with a place of worship
shall be limited to a contiguous area;

h. All lighting shall be shielded so that substantially all directly emitted
light fails within the property. No illumination in excess of one-half foot
candle shall be permitted across the boundary of any dwelling property
or a public street or alley. The parking area shall only be illuminated
when in use.

Where structures abut dwelling districts, there shall be a minimum
setback of 25 feet.

A traffic impact study may be required that demonstrates adequate traffic
controls are provided as determined by the Traffic Engineer for the City.

F. Elementary or Middle School. To ensure compatibility with nearby dwelling
uses, in the D-1, D-2, D-3, D-4, MU-L and C-1 districts, a special exception
may be granted by the Board provided that the following conditions are met:

1.

Screening and buffering in the form of a landscape buffer yard Standard
“A” per Chapter 6, Article III, Section 6 of this Ordinance, shall separate
all structures and parking areas from all abutting property zoned for
dwellings.

Where school structures and outdoor activity grounds abut dwelling
districts, there shall be a minimum setback of 25 feet.

A traffic impact study may be required that demonstrates adequate traffic
controls are provided as determined by the Traffic Engineer for the City.
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Southside ZBA2019-00039
Request: Special Exception

Applicant: Chris Clayton

Owner: Elite Investment LLC

Site Address: 301 24™ St S

Zip Code: 35203

Description: Special Exception to allow remote parking for 5 off-street parking spaces

for a restaurant pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 5, Article I, Section 8
Property Zoned: M1 Light Industrial
Parcel Information:  Parcel #012200364001003000, SE % of Section 36, Township 17 S,
Range 3 W

Special Exception

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow remote parking for 5 off street parking
spaces for a new Cook Out restaurant. The required parking for this proposed restaurant is 24
spaces. The proposal includes 19 on-site parking spaces with an additional 23 spaces located on
an adjacent lot across an alley. Only 5 of these 23 spaces on the off-site lot are required by the

City.

Neighborhood
The Southside Neighborhood Association met on May 23™ and voted 6-0 in support of this
request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the Cook Out cannot provide the full complement of City required
parking on the principal lot due to the existence of an alley and the additional lot is needed.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The site
is constrained by an existing alley in a way that would not allow the full complement of require
parking to be placed on the same lot as the restaurant. Therefore, staff believes this request does
have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.

4. Remote parking agreement must be recorded with Jefferson County.
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SIiTE DESIGN www.csitedesign.com
May 15, 2019
Tyler Slaten

City of Birmingham - Department of Planning, Engineering & Permits
City Hall — Room 500

710 North 20" Street

Birmingham, AL 35203

Re: ZBA Narrative — Request for Special Exception for Remote Parking
Proposed Cook Out Restaurant Site
301, 311, 327, 331 24™ Street South & 2411 3" Avenue South
CSD Project Number: OUT-1905

Dear Tyler:

This letter serves as our narrative for requesting approval of a Special Exception for remote parking from
the Zoning Board of Adjustment for the proposed Cook Out Restaurant site to be located at 301, 311, 327,
331 24th Street South & 2411 3rd Avenue South. A 20-foot wide alley currently exists in the middle of
the subject property’s that provides access to neighboring properties. Cook Out Restaurant cannot
provide the full complement of City required parking on the principal lot due to the existence of this alley.

The five subject properties total 0.80 acres and currently contain commercial structures and associated
parking lots. Cook Out Restaurants intends to redevelop the property with a new restaurant building with
drive-through facilities. The proposed development will consist of an approximate 2,700 square foot
restaurant building with a maximum height of 25°-0”. Building materials will predominantly consist of
masonry with hardie plank siding accents as well as aluminum accents (for parapet features and window
awnings).

Approving this request will not impair the health, satety, convenience, or comfort of the adjoining
properties or the surrounding area. Furthermore, the request will not endanger the public safety, or

substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

We respectfully ask for your approval of this request. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or
concerns.

Sincerely,

COMMERCIAL SITE DESIGN, PLLC

Chris S. Clayton
Project Manager
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Forest Park ZBA2019-00040

Request: Variance

Applicant: LBYD Inc

Owner: R & F Properties LLC

Site Address: 4241 3 Ave S (Site B)

Zip Code: 35222

Description: Variance to allow a multi-family dwelling development to have
approximately 731 SF of lot area per family (48 units) instead of the
minimum required lot area per family of 1,000 SF (35 unit max for site
area) pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article II, Section 2, Subsection 3

Property Zoned: B2 General Business District

Parcel Information: Parcel #012300293003007000, SW % of Section 29, Township 17 §,
Range 2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a multi-family dwelling to have approximately
731 SF of lot area per family (unit) instead of the minimum 1,000 SF required. This request is to
allow for a proposed 48 unit apartment development.

Neighborhood

The Forest Park Neighborhood Association met on June 11% and voted 52-0 in support of this
request. This vote was conditioned on the design of the building being reviewed before the
Avondale Park local Design Review Committee.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the variance request is to allow the density to support the demand for
updated housing in the growing Avondale area while not asking for parking exceptions. Due to
the elevation change of the subject property along the road and the multifamily developments on
either side, the proposed roof line should not create a stark contrast. It may be noted the proposed
buildings are expected to be approximately 52 FT in height which is significantly below the 75
FT maximum structure height of the B-2 zoning.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not believe the applicant has submitted evidence that meets the variance standards of
review. Staff has not seen evidence of a hardship that would justify an increase in density.
Therefore, staff believes this request does not have merit for approval and as such, should be
DENIED. If the Board chooses to grant this request it should be subject to the following
conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION A

Proposed Axel Row Apartments — Site B (4241 3rd Ave S) kﬁmﬁ

The applicant is submitting a variance request for two parcels located along 3¢ Ave South
beginning at the intersection of 3td Ave South and 4204 Street South. The intention of the sites is
to develop multi-family residential apartments. The properties are composed of 0.93 acres for Site
A at the proposed address of 4211 3rd Ave S and 0.81 acres for Site B at the proposed address 4241
3rd Ave S with an existing multifamily development separating the two parcels of interest. The
properties are currently zoned B-2 General Business District which allows multi-family uses.

For ease of regulatory processes, the applications for the variance requests for these properties
have been split into two separate variance requests. The request below is for Site B (4241 3rd Ave
S). The existing site contains 6 uninhabitable houses. These houses have been reviewed by a
structural engineer to determine the possibilities for repair and refurbishment and it has been
determined that repair is not an option.

The proposed development for 4241 3rd Ave S includes a 4-story multi-family building supporting
48 dwelling units. The proposed site is designed with 48 onsite parking spaces per the City of
Birmingham parking requirements for multi-family residential per Zoning Ordinance Title 1,
Chapter 5, Table 1.05.101. Furthermore, the site is designed to meet the City of Birmingham’s
desires to have parking located on primarily at the rear of the property behind proposed buildings
or with the required landscape buffer. The property includes an elevation change of 10+ on the
western side between 34 Avenue and the rear alley.

The B-2 density requirements state the minimum lot area per family to be “1,000 square feet for
multiple dwellings”. This requirement in the current zoning allows for 35 dwelling units. The
proposed density represents 731 square foot area per family-dwelling unit. The variance request
is to allow these densities to support the demand for updated housing in the growing Avondale
area while not asking for parking exceptions. Due to the elevation change of the subject property
along the road and the multifamily developments on either side, the proposed roof line should not
create a stark contrast. It may be noted the proposed buildings are expected to be approximately
52’ in height which is significantly below the 75’ maximum structure height of the B-2 zoning.

This proposed multifamily development is not expected to have injury to neighboring parties or
harm to the public welfare as the property to the east is currently multifamily and the properties
directly across 34 Avenue and 42nd Street are commercial in nature. The proposed development is
intended to continue the revitalization of the area by removing existing dilapidated & defaced
structures and provide a transition zone between the commercial properties of Avondale and the
single-family residential zone.
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Forest Park ZBA2019-00041

Request: Variance

Applicant: LBYD Inc

Owner: A B R Properties LLC

Site Address: 4211 3" Ave S (Site A)

Zip Code: 35222

Description: Variance to allow a multi-family dwelling development to have
approximately 840 SF of lot area per family (48 units) instead of the
minimum required lot area per family of 1,000 SF (40 unit max for site
area) pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article II, Section 2, Subsection 3;
Variance to allow a 3 FT front yard setback instead of the required 25 FT
front yard setback pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article II, Section 2,
Subsection 3

Property Zoned: B2 General Business District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300293003012000, SW Y% of Section 29, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Variances

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a multi-family dwelling to have approximately
840 SF of lot are per family (unit) instead of the minimum 1,000 SF required. This request is to
allow for a proposed 48 unit apartment development.

The applicant is also requesting a variance to allow a 3 FT front yard setback instead of the
required 25 FT along 42™ St There is an existing house in the 42°4 St block face, but its
approximate 3.5 FT front setback is non-conforming so the new development cannot be bound
by this as an established setback. In this case, the required front setback of 25 FT for the abutting
R-6 district must apply.

Neighborhood

The Forest Park Neighborhood Association met on June 11% and voted 52-0 in support of this
request. This vote was conditioned on the design of the building being reviewed before the
Avondale Park local Design Review Committee

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the variance request is to allow the density to support the demand for

updated housing in the growing Avondale area while not asking for parking exceptions. Due to
the elevation change of the subject property along the road and the multifamily developments on
either side, the proposed roof line should not create a stark contrast. It may be noted the proposed
buildings are expected to be approximately 52 FT in height which is significantly below the 75
FT maximum structure height of the B-2 zoning. The applicant stated that the house across the
alley along 42™ St is setback approximately 3.5 FT. The request of 3 feet will be in line with the
existing block face.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not believe the applicant has submitted evidence that meets the variance standards of
review for the requested lot area per family. Staff has not seen evidence of a hardship that would
justify an increase in density. Therefore, staff believes this request does not have merit for
approval and as such, should be DENIED. If the Board chooses to grant this request it should be
subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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With regard to the requested setback variance, the existing structure in the block face is setback
approximately 3.5 FT. The requested 3 FT setback will not be out of character for the established
block. Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to previously listed conditions.
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION LBYD

Proposed Axel Row Apartments — Site A (4211 34 Ave S)

The applicant is submitting a variance request for two parcels located along 34 Ave South beginning at the
intersection of 3" Ave South and 420 Street South. The intention of the sites is to develop multi-family
residential apartments. The properties are composed of 0.93 acres for Site A at the proposed address of
4211 31 Ave S and 0.81 acres for Site B at the proposed address 4241 34 Ave S with an existing multifamily
development separating the two parcels of interest. The properties are currently zoned B-2 General
Business District which allows multi-family uses.

For ease of regulatory processes, the applications for the variance requests for these properties have been
split into two separate variance requests. The request below is for Site A (4211 3¢ Ave S). The existing
site contains 3 uninhabitable houses. These houses have been reviewed by a structural engineer to
determine the possibilities for repair and refurbishment and it has been determined that repair is not an
option.

The proposed development for 4211 3 Ave S includes a 4-story multi-family building supporting 48
dwelling units. The proposed site is designed with 53 parking spaces which exceeds the City of Birmingham
parking requirements for multi-family residential per Zoning Ordinance Title 1, Chapter 5, Table 1.05.101.
Furthermore, the site is designed to meet the City of Birmingham’s desires to have parking located on the
rear of the property behind proposed buildings.

The required front yard setback for the site along 42 St is due to the residentially zoned district it abuts
to the south. Across the alley along 42~ St, the zoning transitions from B-2 to R6 which includes residential
block face meaning the site will be bound by the setback requirements for that residential district. There is
an existing home along 42nd St in the R6 district that is set back approximately 3.5’ from the property line
but that home is not in compliance by the setback requirements (legal non-conforming). The ordinance
states that whichever is greater shall apply between the established setback and the standard required
setback for the district (25’ in R6). There is also an existing home on the 4211 site that is built past the
property line (i.e. no front setback whatsoever). Therefore, the variance request along 42nd St will be for 3’
instead of the required 25, however it will a physical increase in front setback along 420 St. due to the
conditions of existing homes. The intent of the development will also be to protect, preserve, and repair the
existing stone retaining wall located along 3r4 Avenue South and 4274 Street South.

The B-2 density requirements state the minimum lot area per family to be “1,000 square feet for multiple
dwellings®. This requirement in the current zoning allows for 40 dwelling units. The proposed density
represents 840 square foot area per family-dwelling unit. The variance request is to allow these densities
to support the demand for updated housing in the growing Avondale area while not asking for parking
exceptions. Due to the elevation change of the subject property, rear building access on the western side of
the property will access the 1¢ floor while the eastern side of the property will access the 2n floor.

It may be noted the proposed buildings are expected to be approximately 52’ in height which is significantly
below the 75’ maximum structure height of the B-2 zoning. At the rear of the site, the building height will
be an average of 35" above the existing alley elevation.

This proposed multifamily development is not expected to have injury to neighboring parties or harm to the
public welfare as the property to the east is currently multifamily and the properties directly across 3
Avenue and 427 Street are commercial in nature. The proposed development is intended to continue the
revitalization of the area by removing existing dilapidated & defaced structures and provide a transition
zone between the commercial properties of Avondale and the single-family residential zone.
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Crestwood South ZBA2019-00044

Request: Variance

Applicant: Lisa Grupe

Owner: Alabama Waldorf School Association

Site Address: 5901 Crestwood Blvd

Zip Code: 35212

Description: Variance to allow a 6 FT fence in the required front yard instead of the 4
FT maximum front yard fence height pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4,
Article V, Section 5, Subsection 3.A.1; Variance to allow a chain link
fence in the required front yard instead of the side or rear yard only
pursuant to title 1, Chapter 4, Article V, Section 5, Subsection 7.D.3

Property Zoned: R2 Single Family District

Parcel Information: Parcel #012300272010002000, NW % of Section 27, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting variances to allow a 6 FT chain link fence in the required front yard
of the Alabama Waldorf School.

Neighborhood

The Crestwood South Neighborhood Association responded that “The neighborhood Advisory
Committee OR Neighborhood Association has met and determined this request will not impact
the neighborhood beyond the adjacent property owners and, therefore has no position”.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the fence is needed for safety at the school. The property has been
breached by outside persons on more than once occasion. The property is also very hilly making
it easy to jump a 4 FT fence in certain places.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not believe the applicant has submitted evidence that meets the variance standards of
review as it pertains to the requested chain link fence in the required front yard. Therefore, staff
believes this request does not have merit for approval and as such, should be DENIED. If the
Board chooses to grant this request it should be subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.

With regard to the requested fence height variance, staff believes the topography of the property
would make it such that security would be difficult to achieve with the required 4 FT fence.
Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the conditions listed above.
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5901 Crestwood Blvd.
Birmingham, AL 35212

ALABAMA 205.592.0541

W&!‘;\‘%E{{F AlabamaWaldorf.org

Justification Statement — Fence Height

Alabama Waldorf School is located at 5901 Crestwood Blvd., Birmingham, AL in the 35212 zipcode
and on the Crestwood South side. lt is situated on a 4 acre wooded, hillside property that was
formerly Crestwood Christian Church. It has play yards in the front of the lower of 2 buildings that
occupy the property and serves children 18 months of age through gt grade. It is dually accredited
by the Association of Waldorf Schools of North America {AWSNA) and the Southeastern Association
of Independent Schools (SAIS). It has been in operation since 1887 and was located at the old
Comer School from 1995-2018.

Upon moving into the campus in October of 2016, many unforeseen expenses took priority over a
desire to repair/extend an existing fence on the property bordered by woods on the East, South, and
West sides and by U.S. Hwy 78 to the North. Our neighbor to the Southeast is ARC of Jefferson
County with whom we have an amiable relationship. However, one of the day-boarders with mental
retardation climbed the existing ARC fence to get onto our property on 1/12/18 and again on
9/12/18, this time entering a classroom and injuring our Admissions Director and a Nursery teacher.
After working with ARC, he was relocated to another ARC facility. On another occasion in 2018
(4/18/2018), we arrived at 7:15 am to find a stranger in our school play yard. Police were
summoned, and the stranger was taken into custody. These events combined to make extending the
fencing a safety priority.

We contacted two fence contractors for quotes and chose Daniel Sims of South Gate Fence.
Discussion ensued. He and the Campus Master Planning Committee suggested we match the
existing 6’ fence height, and because of our experience with the ARC visitor and the stranger in the
play yard AND because we have expert climbers in our student body, we agreed! The fact that we
are a school with young children serves as a unique characteristic in the variance standards of
review as we cannot enjoy our campus if it is not safe. Also, the physical characteristics of our hilly
terrain make jumping a 4’ fence easy if you stand in the right place {please see photos).

Further, the hardships that have created the need for this variance were not self-imposed, nor is
financial gain the sole basis for granting the variance. Lastly, there is no injury to neighboring
property as the lot is densely wooded on all three sides with a generous power easement on the
west which is the closest to a neighboring house (please see photos). The 6’ fence has not caused
harm to public welfare and, in fact, has created both a perception and the reality of safety on our
school campus.

As novice property owners, | regret fo say it never occurred to the school's Director or Board of
Trustees to obtain a fence variance, especially since we were repairing/extending an existing 6’
fence. We offer our most sincere and humble apologies.

It is our wish to appeal to the ZBA for this variance on fence height on the grounds of safety
aforementioned in this justification. Thank you for this opportunity.

} i w
Lisa erupeﬁ Ph.D.

Director
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Harriman Park ZBA2019-00045

Request: Special Exception and Modification

Applicant: William and Linda Patrick

Owner: William and Linda Patrick

Site Address: 3635 42™ Ave

Zip Code: 35207

Description: Special exception to allow the transfer of ownership of a Communal
Living Facility pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 4, Article III, Section 3.C;
Modification to allow 0 off street parking spaces instead of the required 7
off street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section
6.A.3

Property Zoned: D3

Parcel Information: Parcel #012300073014012001, SW % of Section 07, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Special Exception & Modification

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow the transfer of ownership of a Communal
Living Facility and a modification to allow 0 off-street parking spaces instead of the required 7
off-street parking spaces.

Neighborhood
The Harriman Park Neighborhood Association has yet to respond to staff.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the facility will be geared towards military veterans and will not harm
neighboring properties or harm the public welfare. The applicant also submitted documentation
that shows 24 available on-street parking spaces within 491 FT of the property. There is also a
BJCTA transit stop less than 230 FT from the subject location.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the requests. The
public transit stop and amount of on-street parking seems to be adequate to support this use.
Therefore, staff believes these requests do have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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6/14/2019 Google Maps

Imagery ©®2019 Google, Map data 2015 100 ft

Measure distance
Total distance: 491.44 ft (149.79 m)

Qur property may prevent us from satisfying our parking needs onsite. Therefore, we have a
map which shows available on-street parking. This analysis was performed on June 13, 2019
around 5:00 p.m. There were 24 on-street parking spaces available within a 491.44 ft distance
of the subject property. Also available is BICTA stop less than 230 ft of the subject property.

hitps:/fiwww.google.com/maps/@33.5657228,-86.7933557, 322m/data=13m111e3 1/1
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Highland Park ZBA2019-00046
Request: Variance

Applicant: Jessica Fagan

Owner: Laney Delonge

Site Address: 1120 28" P1S

Zip Code; 35205

Description: Variance to allow parking in the required front yard pursuant to Title 1,

Chapter 5, Article I, Section 7.A.6; Variance to allow off-street parking
area to be surfaced with gravel instead of the required parking area
permanently surfaced with hard and dust free materials pursuant to Title 1,
Chapter 5, Article I, Section 7.C.

Property Zoned: R3 Single Family District

Parcel Information: Parcel #012300314024003000, SE % of Section 31, Township 17 S,
Range2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow parking in the required front yard and a variance
to allow a parking area to be surfaced with gravel. These requests are for proposed parking areas
for a home on a corner lot.

Neighborhood
The Highland Park Neighborhood Association has yet to respond to staff.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the requested parking areas are needed due to the difficulty in finding

on-street parking in the area at times. The applicant also stated that parking close to the home is
needed due to two school age daughters and a elderly mother/mother in law who will live with
the homeowners and is unable to walk very far unassisted.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not believe the applicant has submitted evidence that meets the variance standards of
review demonstrating that a hardship exists that would warrant the requested variances.
Therefore, staff believes these requests do not have merit for approval and as such, should be
DENIED. If the Board chooses to grant this request it should be subject to the following
conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.

3. Approval based on site plan as submitted.
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VARIANCE REQUEST FOR 1120 28™ PLACE SOUTH

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The construction of the Pascal-Shook house was
completed in approximately 1906, well before automobile ownership and usage was common. As such,
the house and surrounding grounds do not have a garage or off-street parking of any kind. The alley
that runs behind the house does not allow for parking and because of the existing stone wall perimeter
and rising elevation of the rear yard there is no way to create parking off or directly connected to the
alley. There is an opportunity for parking in the rear yard due to the existence of a driveway entrance
and large operable gates that open into the large backyard area. There is also an opportunity for
parking in the right section of the front yard. The creation of a parking area in the front and back yards
seems to be a solution utilized by several other historic homes in the immediate vicinity.

Not having any form of off-street poses several difficulties and hardships. Parking near the house is not
always available given that it is public parking and there is a lot of activity in the area. This is especially
true when social and civic events are taking place at nearby venues such as the Donnelly House and
Women'’s Club House. These events often utilize valet services that park cars directly in front of the
house on 28" Place. With two school age daughters and an elderly mother / mother in law who will live
with us and who is unable to walk very far unassisted and has difficulties with stairs, having designated
parking near the house is essential.

2. Unique Characteristics. The lack of off-street parking for a house of this nature is unique and
generally not seen in the houses in the neighborhood. Houses of the same size and era all seem to have
created some form of off-street parking either in the front of the house itself and/or have created a
parking area behind the house itself. Having off-street parking is essential to ensuring that this house
will remain desirable and preserved so that we may pass it on to the coming generations for
safekeeping.

3. Hardship Not Self-imposed. The lack of off-street parking was not created by anyone’s previous
actions. It is merely the consequence of a house built a hundred and thirteen years ago.

4, Financial Gain Not Only Basis. Financial gain is not the basis for granting this variance.

5. No Injury to Neighboring Property. The granting of this variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property,
or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

6. No Harm to Public Welfare. The granting of a variance will not be detrimental to the public
welfare and will not increase congestion in public streets or increase danger, imperil public safety, or in
any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals or general welfare of the inhabitants of the
City of Birmingham, and will not substantially impair the intent and purposes of this Ordinance.





